FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92 RECO' 12	- 08 - 2005 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI Patent and Trademark Office	
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents a	3133323 d original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Glenn A. Moore	Name: Braeburn Systems LLC	
	Internal Address: 2215 Cornell Avenue	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes   Yes	Montgomery, Illinois 60538 NO	
3. Nature of conveyance:		
Assignment	Street Address: 2215 Cornell Avenue	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name		
Other	City: Montgomery State: IL ZIP: 60538	
Execution Date: November 8, 2005	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes   No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	ne execution date of the application is November 8, 2005	
•		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
12/02/2005 CNEGA1 00000077 29243759 04 FC:8021 40.00 DP	ched? ☐ Yes 汉No	
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Name: Dillis V. Allen, Esq.		
Internal Address: 105 S. Roselle Road	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00	
Suite 101	Enclosed	
Schaumburg, IL 60193	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 105 S. Roselle Road		
Suite 101	8. Deposit account number:	
City: Schaumburg State: IL ZIP: 60193	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
Dillis V. Allen, Esq.	11-22-05	
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date	
	Total number of pages comparising cover-sheet:	

REEL: 017294 FRAME: 0554

## ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I, Glenn A. Moore, residing at 2215 Cornell Avenue, Montgomery, Illinois 60538, do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Braeburn Systems LLC, an Illinois corporation, having an office at 2215 Cornell Avenue, Montgomery, Illinois 60538, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the design of a MECHANICAL THERMOSTAT, described in an application for Design Letters Patent of the United States, executed by me of even date herewith, and all right, title and interest in and privileges under the Design Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, and also the right to patent said design in any and all foreign countries, in the name of Braeburn Systems LLC, or in the name of any/nomine, it\_may elect. Said application was executed on November 8, Tous.

I hereby authorize and request that any and all design patents for the said invention be issued to said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to its other nominees.

I hereby agree to execute all such other and further applications for design patents, assignments and papers as may be necessary or desirable to obtain or maintain Design Letters Patent, or continuations, renewals, reissues or extensions thereof, for protecting and securing the said invention in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns, legal representatives, or nominees, and that I will, upon request, sign all such applications, assignments and papers, take all rightful oaths and perform such other lawful acts which may be necessary or convenient in the premises, all without charge to but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns, legal representatives and nominees that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any adverse assignment, grant, mortgage, license, and every other encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same in manner and form as herein expressed.

November, 2005.

PATENT REEL: 017294 FRAME: 0555

COUNTY O	,	
Nove	Subscribed and Sworn to before me this $\frac{gt}{gt}$ day $\frac{gt}{gt}$ , 2005.	01
(SEAL)	Diane K. Maciter	
. 1	Notary Public  My commission expires /0-2-08	_

**RECORDED: 11/29/2005**